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(UNDER ART. 226 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

OF 2024W.P. NO.

Between:

.Petitioner
AND

..Respondent/s

3 .The Assistant Commissioner, 
Endowment Department Machilipatnam, 
Krishna District.

Daliparthi Naga Raghavendra Rao
S /o BalakoteswaraRao
aged about 45 years ; occ; Employee (now removed) 
R / o.Bhavadevarapalli Village, NagayalankaMandai, 
Krishna District.

1. The state of Andhra Pradesh 
Rep by it'sPrinciple Seccretretary 
Revenue Department (Endowments) 
Government of Andhra Pradesh 
Secretariat Buildings .Veiagapudi ,Amaravathi 
Guntur District

2.The Commissioner of Endowments 
Government of Andhra Pradesh , 
Goilapudi,Vijayawada, Krishna District.

5. Srivalli Devasena Sametha Subrahmanyeswara 
Swamy variDvasthanam
Rep. by itsExecutive Officer Mopidevi,
Krishna District..

MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION 
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

4.The Deputy commissioner and Executive Officer. 
Challapalli Estate Temples, 
Mopidevi, Krishna District.
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For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, it is

hereby prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to Issue

order more particuiariy one t the nature of writ of mandamus

declaring the impugred orde' vide R.C .noA1/45/2024 dt 20-09-

2024 issued by the 4th respondent in removing the petitioner

from service as Bhajanthri (Sruthi) as violative of principels of

natural justice and also illegal arbitrary .unconstitutional

and violative Article 14 and 16 of of theconstition of India and

consequently set saice the same and to pass such other order or

orders as This Hon'ble Court may deems fit jiist and proper in the

circumstances of the case.

Counsel for the Petitioner

I

DATE: 03-02-2025
PLACE: Amaravati

The address for service cn the above named Petitioners is 

that of their counsel M/SB.S.N.NAlDU(8922),Bommadevara 
Ramchandra Rao. Advocates. 4th floor, All's Home. 
Purnachandra Nagar, Krishnalanka.Vijayawada



W.P. NO. OF 2024

Between:

.Petitioner
AND

.. Respondent's

AFFIDAVIT

4.The Deputy commissioner and Executive Officer. 
Challapaili Estate Temples, 
Mopidevi, Krishna District.

5. Srivalli Devaseha Sametha Subrahmaryeswa^a 
Swamy variDvasthanam
Rep. by itsExecutive Officer Mopidevi, 
Krishna District.

2.The Commissioner of Endowments 
Government of Andhra Pradesh , 
Gollapudi,Vijayawada, Krishna District.

1. The state of Andhra Pradesh 
Rep by it'sPrinciple Seccretretary 
Revenue Department (Endowments) 
Government of Andhra Pradesh 
Secretariat Buildings .Velagapudi Amaravathi 
Guntur District

Daliparthi Naga Raghavendra Rao
S /o BalakoteswaraRao
aged about 45 years ; occ; Employee (now removed) 
R / o.Bhavadevarapalli Village, NagayalankaMandal, 
Krishna District.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT 
AMARAVATI

3 .The Assistant Commissioner, 
Endowment Department Machilipatnam, 
Krishna District.
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i, Daliparthi Naga Raghavendra Rao S /o BalakoteswaraRao 

aged about 45 years ; occ; Employee, R/o.Bhavadevarapalli 

Village, Nagayalanka Mandal,Krishna District, now having 

temporarily come down to Amaravati, do hereby solemnly arid 

sincerely affirm and state as follows:

1. I humbly submit that, l am the Petitioner herein and as such 
1 am well acquainted with the facts of the case.

2.1 humbly submit that the present writ petition Is being filed 

against the impugned order vide R. C no,AV 45/ 2024 Dt 20- 

09-2024 issued by the 4threspondent where in and where by the 

4th respondentremoved the services of the petitioner as 

Bhajanthri (Sruthi) on the ground of petitioner’s alleged 
unauthorized absence for the duties .

3. it is submits that the petitioner appointed as Bhajantri 

(Sruthi) on contract basis vide proceedings no A1 /58/2011 Dated* 

15-03-2015 issued by the then Executive Officer of the 5th 

respondent temple on payment of remuneration of Rs 4500/- per 

month . It is further submits that the then 4th respondent issued 

above said proceedings in pursuance of L. Dis.No.A1 /28363 

/2014 dt 7-3-2015 in which the then 2nd respondent I.e 

commissioner endowments permitted the E .0 . of the subject 

temple to utilize the services of the petitioner as Bhajanthri 

(Sruthi) . It is further submits that the petitioner worked In the 

subject temple with utmost satisfaction of the devotees as well as 

the officials with unblemished record without any stigma what so 

ever.



4. It is further submits that due to ill health, father of the 

petitioner died recently.Accordingly , the petitioner here In 

applied for leave from 15-05-2024 to 28-05-2024 to the then E.O 

with a view to complete final rituals such as“Pindapradhanam” at 

KasI ,Gaya and other holy places.Thereafter .the petitioner also 

fell in ill health and stayed in his in-law’s house, it is further 
submits that the petitioner never received any communication 

what so ever from the respondent authorities . Subsequently the 

petitioner went to to the temple where he is working ,to his utter 

shock and dismaycame to know about impugned order removing 
the petitioner from service.

5. It is further submits that there after the petitioner here In 

made representation on 13-10-2024 to the 5th respondent by duly 
explaining above said facts. The petitioner also enclosed medical 

certificate along with representation in which concerned 

Associate Professor advised the petitioner to take bed rest for a 

period of 4 months 15 days from 30-05-2024 to 12-10-2024. 

Therefore the petitioner here in applied for leave for the above 

said period and above said fact clearly goes to shows that 

nothing wrong on the part of the petitioner. It is further submits 
that allegation of unauthorized absence of the petitioner for duties 

is not true and correct. It is for the respondents to issue notice to 

the petitioner immediately, if the petitioner unauthorizedly absent 

for duties but not on 21-06-2024 that too after lapse of more than 

one month.Infact as per the honble Supreme Court’s Judgement 

in a departmental proceeding ,if allegation of unauthorized 

absence is made , the disciplinary authority is required to prove, 

that the absenceis wl[lful , In absence of such finding , the 

absence will not amount to misconduct .It is further submits that 

admittedly the petitioner here in never received alleged notice dt



lo

21-06-2024 .In view of the same case of the petitioner solely 
stands on violative of principles of natural justice and without 
■ollowing due process of law Hence any ccnsequentlal 
orderspassed there on is absolutely not sustainable either in law 
or facts of the case and impugned order is liable to be set aside 
by this Honb’le court.

5. it is further submits that in the impugned order dt 20-09- 
2024 issued by the 4th respondent it was stated that through 

. notice dt.04-03r2023 three charges have been framed against the 
petitioner and suspended. It is furthersubmits that said fact is 
absolutely wrong. As per the said notice dt 04-03-2023 second 
charge is that the pettioner while taking salary from the 5th 
respondent temple, worked in SriBhavannarayana Swamy temple 
Shavadevarapalli.The above said charge is absolutely baseless 
interms of the letter addressed to the then 5th respondent by the 
then above said temple E.O dt19-4-2023 as the same is clarified 
that the petitioner is not working there. Even notice Dt 04-03-2023 
issued with a mala fide intention in a mechanical manner without 
application of mind with a view to harass the petitioner. The other 
twocharges in the above notice also are vague, inspire of the 
same, the 4th respondent referred the same in the impugned 
order is nothing but ill motive on the part of the the then 4th 
respondent . It is further submits that specific case of the 
petitioner is that the then 4threspondent with a mala fide 
intention did ail these things which including issuance of 
impugned order .The said action on the part of the respondents 
more particularly the 4th respondents highly illegal , arbitrary 
,unconstitutional and violative of article 14 and 16 Of the 
constitution of India.



IV

8. In the circumstances stated above, the petitioner has no 
efficacious alternative remedy, except to seek the redressal 
before this Hon'bie Court seeking the indulgence of this Hon’ble 
Court to exercise the extraordinary original jurisdiction vested in 
this Hon’ble Court by virtue of Article 226 of the Constitution of 
India.The petitioner has not filed any writ petition, suit or other 
proceedings for the relief or relieves sought herein.

7. It is further submits that as stated earlier, the petitioner 
never received any allegednotice and subsequent impugned 
order. In that view of the matter the order under challenged was 
not issued in a due process, in other words while passing 
impugned order, no opportunity was given to the 
petitioner.Threrefore, it is Justand proper to direct the 4th 
respondent to re consider the case of the petitioner afresh in 
order to disprove his case .Even assuming that charges against 
the petitioner proved ,maximum punishment of removal from 
service cannot be imposed as the petitioner never involved in 
financial irregularaties and accordingly the impugned order dt 20 - 
09-2024 is liable to be set aside by this honble court.

it is therefore prayed that this Hon'bie Court may be pleased to 
issue order more particularly one in the nature of writ of 
mandamus declaring the impugned order vide R.C .noA1/45/2024 
Dt 20-09-2024 issued by the 4th respondent in removing the 
petitioner from service as Bhajanthri (Sruthi) as violative of 
principeis of natural Justice and also illegal arbitrary 
,unconstitutional and,violative Article 14 and 16 of of theconstition 
of India and consequently set saide the same and pass such 
other order or orders may deem fit and proper in the 
circumstances of the case.
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Deponent

BEFORE ME

ADVOCATE:: Amgravsti

VERIFICATION STATEMENT

Advocate Deponent

i

last page co rrs.
Solemnly and sincerely affirm this 
the day of 03-02-2025 
and signed his name in my presence.

1

are read over and

Hence verified at

It is also just and necessary that ths's Hon ble Court may be 

pleased to suspend the Impugned order vide R.C -noA1/45/2024 

Dt 20-09-2024 issued by the 4th respondent in removing the 

petitioner from service as Bhajanthri (SruthiX pending disposal of 
the above writ petition and pass such other order or orders may 
deem fit and proper in the circumstan ces of the case.

I, Daliparthi Naga Raghavendra Rao S /o Balakoteswara Rao 
aged about 45 years ; occ; Employee, Rfo.Bhavadevarapaili 

Village. Nagayalanka Mandal,Krishna District, being the 
petitioner/ person acquainted with the facts do hereby verify and 

state that the contents of the above paras cf the Affidavit are true 

and correct to the best of my knowledge. The above contents are 
typed under my Instructions and same 

explained to me In vernacular language 

Amaravati on this the day of 03-02-2025
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// True Translation //

Estate Devalayam Mopidevi, Krishna District

R.C. No. Al/45/2024, Dated 20.09.2024

i

Deputy 
Chalapalli

Further, without informing the Executive Officer in 

advance and without obtaining any permission, an explanation 

should be given for dereliction of duty for not attending duties for 

40 days up to 12/05/2024 to 20.06.2024. As Cited in Reference 2

Endowment Department 
Commissioner & Office of Executive Officer,

Subject: Endowment Department, Krishna District - Sri 

Subramaneshwara Swami Vari Devasthanam, Mopidevi 

Mandal and Village - D. Naga Raghavendra Rao, Sruthi 
instrumentalist- permanent removal from duties - about 

issuing orders.

Reference:
1) This Office Notice Dated 04.03.2024

2) This Office Notice Dated 20.06.2024
********

It hereby informs you that the temple of Sri 

Subrahmanveshwara Swamy in Mopidevi, D. Naga Raghavendra 

Rao, the Shrutl instrumentalist, has been temporarily removed from 

duties by this Office Notice Dated 04.03.2024 by dated 04.03.2024 

on three (3) charges framed against you by as Cited in Reference 1. 

The letter sent by you on 01/2023 was first wrongly forgiven and 

requested to be returned to the subsistence job. Subsequently, the 

charges against you were kept pending and you were reinstated, 

but there seemed to be no change in your Behavior.

" IM-



Executive officer

Subsequently, the investigating officer has given a report 
that two of the three charges levelied against you in the past have 
been proved.

Therefore, since you are two of the three charges 

charged against you on 04/03/2023 and on the notice sent by 

, registered post on 21/06/2024 i.e. 98 days as on 18/08/2024, As on 
18/08/2024, you have been permanently removed from the duties 

of Shruti instrument at Subramanyeswara Swamy's devasthanam, 

Mopidevi, as the official article has shown a negligent attitude 

towards the authorities and the authorities without giving any reply 

for not attending to the duties even though it Is 98 days as on 
18/08/2024.

Up
dated 21/06/2024 We take seriously your delay in giving any reply ' 

so far without giving any reply on the notice sent by the registered 
post. Even now, as on 30/07/2024, more than 80 days of not 

attending to duties and not attending to duties for more than 80 

days, you have been absent from the duties and your attitude 

towards the officers and your duties has been recognized as the 

most serious act. We nave not seen any change in your behavior 

despite being reprimanded several times in the past.

To,

D. Naga Raghavendra Rao

Copies to Commissioner Endowment Department Gollapudi 

Vijayawada has submitted a copy to them and submitted it to them 
for appropriate informatior.
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// True Translation //

Dated 19.04.2023

Sametha Sri Subramanyeswara Swamy Vari

Letter. No. NIL/ 2023

Sir,

From

Dalapati Bala Koteswara Rao's description in the series is 
that he is not attending to his duties his wife Naga ShiromanI has sent 
their duty during the Gowri festivals and performed their services. Their 
son Raghavendra Rao Is not doing any service here, so I am Informing 
you about the fact that they are not doing any service here.

According to the above, srI Bhavana Narayana Swamy's 
devasthanam in Bugaderapalli village of Nagayalanka Mandal in Krishna 
district, Sri Dallpatl Balakoteswara Rao, a sannal vidwansa, died on 
22/08/202 while serving. In their legacy, their wife Smt Naga SivamanI 
was recommended for death gratuity grant.

Endowment 
Mandal,

Sd/
P. Seetharamaiah

To,
The Executive Officer
Sri Valli Devasena
Devasthanam
Challapalli Estate Temple 
MopidevI

Group Devalayam - Avanigadda
Rajasekhar Swamy Is their temple. Lankamma Amma's temple.

. Lakshmi Narayana Swamy Is their temple. . Anjaneya Swamy 
Temple

Subject: Endowment Department - Krishna district, 
Nagayalanka Mandal, Navadevarapalli village, Bhava 
Narayana Swamy Devasthanam sannai shruti artist presented 
a report on his subject.

Reference: R.C.No.Bl/Nil/2022, Dated 04.03.2023 Letter 
from their office.
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H True Translation //

AssistantOffice of Commissioner.

Challapalli Estate Temple is the temple of Sri Subramanian Swamy.

.f;

The following charges have been framed against D. Raghavendra Rao, who 
was on duty at subrahmanyeswara swami devasthanam.

1. The notice given by Dated 10.01.2022 would not have given a 
satisfactory reply.
2. The manner in which an outsider is placed on duty instead of granting 
leave by the executive and without permission has been taken very 
seriously.
3. The allegation given by Sri Bhavana Narayana Swamy that the 
Bhavadaripalli temple of Sri Bhavana Narayana Swamy. who had taken 
salary in this devasthanam, was taken seriously.
4. It is seriously considered to resume duties as usual without the 
permission of the Executive Officer.
Raghavendra Rao was temporarily removed from his duties on the 
above charges.

In order to take further action, B. Satyanarayana supervisors have been 
instructed to conduct a full explanation of the above allegations and 
conduct an inquiry and submit a report within five days.

Executive Officer

Copy to;
1. Sri Sri B. Satyanarayana is the supervisor.
2.0. Raghavendra Rao

, R.C.No.BI/Nil/ 2022 Dated 04.03.2023
Subject; Challapalli Estate Temple- Krishna district- Sri Subramanian Swamy 
Vari Devasthanam MopidevI- D. Raghavendra Rao Kranti- Disciplinary action 
on negligence towards duties- Issuing orders regarding termination from 
duties.
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< as.-
// true Translation //

Notice

K. Raghavendra Rao, v/ho is performing duties as shruti 
duties in the bhajantris section of Sri Swami's Devasthanam, should be 
informed that sri swamivari's nithya vedika has not been fully present 
from the end of October 01/11/2022 without giving any prior intimation 
to the devasthanam without informing then of the day-to-day stage 
programmes in the temple, for programs. Why should you not be 
removed from your duties for obstructing the duties of the Bajantris to 
carry out their duties uninterruptedly? It is directed to give a written reply 
within seven days of the receipt of this notice. It has been conveyed that 
legal action will be taken as per the code of conduct of the Endowment 
Department as the above answer has been communicated for the 
above reason.

Assistant Commissioner and Executive Officer is their office. 
Subramanyeshwara Swamy Temple Mopidevi

Sd/
Executiveofficer

To.
D. Naga Raghavendra Rao Krithi Mopidevi.
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H True Translation //

Mopidevi; 15.05.2024

Sir.
I, Naga Raghavendra Rao, who is working as a shruti factor In the 
Bhajan Sri section of Sri Subrahmanyeswara Swamy's Devasthanam, 
who is working as a shruti factor in the Bhajan Sri section of sri 
subrahmanyeswara swamy's devasthanam, i request you to humbly 
give me leave from the date 15/05/2024 to perform her pinda pradhana 
in the holy places of Kashi Gaya etc. due to the death of my father last 
year. I humbly request you to go there from 15/05/2024 and give you a 

‘ leave of utmost kindly as i have so far required leave to perform his 
pinda pradhanam in the shrines of Kashi Gaya etc. Since I am his son I 
will have to do many things for him his last wish was to make his 
embryo pradhanam in Kashi and we agreed to it and i v/ent to Kashi 
after the death of my father and after the death of my father, I went to 
Kashi and performed the pinda pradhanam. Therefore, I request you to 
declare me a holiday at this time. Therefore, I request you to declare me 
a holiday at this time. I can arrange for a man to perform my duties 
without disturbing my duties.

To, 
Respected Subramanya Swamy Devasthanam 
Deputy Commissicner of the temple.
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

I.A. NO. OF 2024
IN

W.P. NO. OF 2024

Between:

.Petitioner
AND

..Respondent/s

4.The Deputy commissioner and Executive Officer. 
Chailapaili Estate Temples, 
Mopidevi, Krishna District.

1. The state of Andhra Pradesh 
Rep by It'sPrinciple Seccretretary 
Revenue Department (Endowments) 
Government of Andhra Pradesh 
Secretariat Buildings .Veiagapudi .Amaravathi 
Guntur District

2.The Commissioner of Endowments 
Government of Andhra Pradesh , 
Gollapudi,Vijayawada, Krishna District.

3 .The Assistant Commissioner, 
Endowment Department Machilipatnam, 
Krishna District.

5. Srivalli Devasena Sametha Subrahmanyeswara 
Swamy variDvasthanam 
Rep. by itsExecutive Officer Mopidevi, 
Krishna District..

MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION MISC. PETITION 
(UNDER SEC. 151 OF THE C.P.C.)

Daiiparthi Naga Raghavendra Rao
S /o BalakoteswaraRao
aged about 45 years ; occ; Employee (now removed) 
R / o.Bhavadevarapaili Village, NagayalankaMandal, 
Krishna District.
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For the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the

above Writ Petition it is hereby prayed that this Hon'bie Court may

the impugned order vide R.Cbe pleased to suspend

.noA1/45/2024 Dt 20-09-2024 issued by the 4th respondent in ,

removing the petitioner from service as Bhajanthri (Sruthi),

pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass such other

order or orders as this Hon’bie Court may deems fit just and

proper in the circumstances of the case.

Counsel for the Petitioner

I

DATE; 06-08-2024
PLACE: Amaravati



KRISHNA DISTRICT

I.A.NO. OF 2024

IN

OF 2024W.P. NO.

SUSPENSION PETITION
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Counsel for Petitioner

V

IN THE HIGH COURT OF 
ANDHRA PRADESH AT 

AMARAVATI

==l
OlFEBTI®

M/s B.S.N.NAIDU(8922), 
Bommadevara Ramchandra Rao 
Advocate
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